Average portfolio dealing spread

As at the balance sheet date the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.09%
(2018: 0.10%). This spread represents the difference between the values
determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

15	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The analysis and tables provided below refer to the narrative disclosure on
derivatives and other financial instrument risks on page 71.

Currency exposures

A substantial proportion of the Net Assets of the Fund are denominated in
currencies other than US Dollars, which is the base currency in which the Fund is
managed. This has the effect that the Balance Sheet and Statement of Total Return
can be significantly affected by currency movements.

Currency risk sensitivity

As at 31 December 2019 the Fund was exposed to currency risk through the assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

If the exchange rates at 31 December 2019 between US$ and all other currencies
had strengthened by 5% (2018: 5%), with all other variables held constant, this
would have decreased the net assets attributable to preference shareholders by
US$ 689,323 (2018: US$: 605,886).

A weakening of the US$ compared to other currencies would have resulted in
an equal and opposite effect on the financial statements, assuming that all other
variables remained constant.

Net foreign currency assets
Monetary
exposure

Non-
monetary
exposure Total

Currency 2019 US$ US$ US$

Australian Dollar  2,316  136,670  138,986
Brazilian Real  13  –  13
Canadian Dollar  258  364,741  364,999
Danish Krone  2  225,615  225,617
Euro  13,947  5,042,346  5,056,293
Hong Kong Dollar  96  791,444  791,540
Japanese Yen  4,951  3,511,443  3,516,394
Mexican Peso  50  –  50
New Zealand Dollar  576  –  576
Norwegian Krone  38  –  38
Polish Zloty  213  –  213
Singapore Dollar  77  –  77
South African Rand  60  –  60
South Korean Won  2,364  477,855  480,219
Swedish Krona  93  –  93
Swiss Franc  450  349,066  349,516
Taiwanese Dollar  32,027  –  32,027
Turkish Lira  2  –  2
UK Sterling  4,982  2,824,772  2,829,754
US Dollar  598,469  18,650,497  19,248,966
Currency 2018 US$ US$ US$

Australian Dollar  1,453  139,040 140,493
Brazilian Real  13  152,146 152,159
Canadian Dollar  233  334,043 334,276
Danish Krone  559  176,538 177,097
Euro  15,302  3,777,197 3,792,499
Hong Kong Dollar  248  979,398 979,646
Indonesian Rupiah  –  324,490 324,490
Japanese Yen  2,272  2,350,527 2,352,799
Mexican Peso  46  – 46
New Zealand Dollar  572  – 572
Norwegian Krone  38  – 38
Polish Zloty  215  – 215
Singapore Dollar  73  165,121 165,194
South African Rand  57  – 57
Swedish Krona  98  457,747 457,845
Swiss Franc  448  265,588 266,036
Taiwanese Dollar  31,382  – 31,382
Turkish Lira  2  – 2
UK Sterling  5,444  2,937,423 2,942,867
US Dollar  729,035  15,765,924 16,494,959

18

Worldwide Equity Fund
Fund Investment Report
Investment Policy
To invest primarily for capital growth in a portfolio of international equities.

Types of Investment
Investments are made principally for prospects of capital growth in international stocks, generally in shares of leading
companies, but also indirectly may be made through other types of permitted investment such as unit trusts, investment
trusts, convertible securities, traded options, warrants, fixed interest securities and other media as circumstances warrant
and as permitted by the Regulations.
Exposure to individual regions or economies will generally reflect relative levels of market capitalisation.

[…]

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.09% (2018:
0.11%). This spread represents the difference between the values determined
respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a
percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

14	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The analysis and tables provided below refer to the narrative disclosure on derivatives
and other financial instrument risks on page 71

Currency exposures
A substantial proportion of the Net Assets of the Fund are denominated in currencies
other than US Dollars, which is the base currency in which the Fund is managed.
This has the effect that the Balance Sheet and Statement of Total Return can be
significantly affected by currency movements.

Currency risk sensitivity
As at 31 December 2019 the Fund was exposed to currency risk through the assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

If the exchange rates at 31 December 2019 between US$ and all other currencies
had strengthened by 5% (2018: 5%), with all other variables held constant, this
would have decreased the net assets attributable to preference shareholders by
US$ 498,211 (2018: US$: 454,692).

A weakening of the US$ compared to other currencies would have resulted in
an equal and opposite effect on the financial statements, assuming that all other
variables remained constant.

Net foreign currency assets
Monetary
exposure

Non-
monetary
exposure Total

Currency 2019 US$ US$ US$

Australian Dollar  241 –  241
Canadian Dollar  4  346,554  346,558
Danish Krone  118  290,999  291,117
Euro  153  3,315,705  3,315,858
Hong Kong Dollar  6  1,050,566  1,050,572
Japanese Yen  1,558  2,115,592  2,117,150
Mexican Peso  41 –  41
New Zealand Dollar  671 –  671
Norwegian Krone  89 –  89
Polish Zloty  118 –  118
Singapore Dollar  66 –  66
South African Rand  5 –  5
South Korean Won  3,121  630,805  633,926
Swedish Krona  64 –  64
Swiss Franc  74  474,788  474,862
Turkish Lira  1 –  1
UK Sterling  66  1,732,810  1,732,876
US Dollar  574,611  19,697,643  20,272,254

Currency 2018 US$ US$ US$

Australian Dollar  242 – 242
Brazilian Real –  206,205 206,205
Canadian Dollar  74  344,999 345,073
Danish Krone  120  241,686 241,806
Euro  82  1,860,929 1,861,011
Hong Kong Dollar  4  1,244,541 1,244,545
Indonesian Rupiah –  444,269 444,269
Japanese Yen  9  1,245,113 1,245,122
Mexican Peso  38 – 38
New Zealand Dollar  667 – 667
Norwegian Krone  90 – 90
Polish Zloty  119 – 119
Singapore Dollar  50  239,860 239,910
South African Rand  4 – 4
Swedish Krona  20  627,837 627,857
Swiss Franc  44  354,159 354,203
Taiwanese Dollar  10,353 – 10,353
Turkish Lira  1 – 1
UK Sterling  2,447  2,269,871 2,272,318
US Dollar  218,792  16,660,751 16,879,543

Interest rate risk profile of financial assets and financial liabilities
The interest rate risk profile of the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities at
31st December 2019 and 31st December 2018 was:

Floating rate
financial

assets

Fixed rate
financial

assets

Financial
assets not
carrying
interest Total

Currency 2019 US$ US$ US$ US$

Australian Dollar  241 – –  241
Canadian Dollar  4 –  346,554  346,558
Danish Krone  118 –  290,999  291,117
Euro  153 –  3,315,705  3,315,858
Hong Kong Dollar  6 –  1,050,566  1,050,572
Japanese Yen – –  2,117,150  2,117,150
Mexican Peso  41 – –  41

[…]

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.18%
(2018: 0.23%). This spread represents the difference between the values
determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

14	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The analysis and tables provided below refer to the narrative disclosure on
derivatives and other financial instrument risks on page 71.

Currency exposures
A substantial proportion of the Net Assets of the Fund are denominated in
currencies other than US Dollars, which is the base currency in which the Fund is
managed. This has the effect that the Balance Sheet and Statement of Total Return
can be significantly affected by currency movements.

Currency risk sensitivity
As at 31 December 2019 the Fund was exposed to currency risk through the assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

If the exchange rates at 31 December 2019 between US$ and all other currencies
had strengthened by 5% (2018: 5%), with all other variables held constant, this
would have decreased the net assets attributable to preference shareholders by
US$ 334,251 (2018: US$ 288,392).

A weakening of the US$ compared to other currencies would have resulted in
an equal and opposite effect on the financial statements, assuming that all other
variables remained constant.

Net foreign currency assets
Monetary
exposure

Non-
monetary
exposure Total

Currency 2019 US$ US$ US$

Australian Dollar 1,156 805,003 806,159
Euro 19 – 19
Hong Kong Dollar – 1,590,076 1,590,076
Indonesian Rupiah – 145,542 145,542
Japanese Yen 1,871 2,630,048 2,631,919
Korean Won 4,566 550,554 555,120
Malaysian Ringitt 6 26,159 26,165
New Zealand Dollar 2 – 2
Philippine Peso – 116,822 116,822
Singapore Dollar 169 154,420 154,589
Taiwanese Dollar 2,231 574,253 576,484
Thai Bhat 125 81,985 82,110
UK Sterling 10 – 10
US Dollar 59,378 737,132 796,510

Currency 2018 US$ US$ US$

Australian Dollar 1,004 659,046 660,050
Euro 19 – 19
Hong Kong Dollar 2 1,361,192 1,361,194
Indonesian Rupiah – 171,451 171,451
Japanese Yen 11,708 2,418,820 2,430,528
Korean Won 4,798 412,884 417,682
Malaysian Ringitt 6 27,817 27,823
New Zealand Dollar 116 – 116
Philippine Peso – 77,417 77,417
Singapore Dollar 45 190,895 190,940
Taiwanese Dollar 380 375,347 375,727
Thai Bhat 115 54,768 54,883
UK Sterling 10 – 10
US Dollar 135,810 519,414 655,224

Interest rate risk profile of financial assets and financial liabilities
The interest rate risk profile of the Fund's financial assets and financial liabilities
at 31st December 2019 and 31st December 2018 was:

Floating rate
financial

assets

Financial
assets not
carrying
interest Total

Currency 2019 US$ US$ US$

Australian Dollar 79 806,080 806,159
Euro 19 – 19
Hong Kong Dollar – 1,590,076 1,590,076
Indonesian Rupiah – 145,542 145,542
Japanese Yen 6 2,631,913 2,631,919
Korean Won 18 555,102 555,120
Malaysian Ringitt 6 26,159 26,165
New Zealand Dollar 2 – 2
Philippine Peso – 116,822 116,822

[…]

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.11%
(2018: 0.20%). This spread represents the difference between the values
determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

14	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The analysis and tables provided below refer to the narrative disclosure on
derivatives and other financial instrument risks on page 71.

Currency exposures
A small proportion of the Net Assets of the Fund are denominated in currencies
other than Sterling, which is the base currency in which the Fund is managed.
This has the effect that the Balance Sheet and Statement of Total Return can be
affected by currency movements.

Currency risk sensitivity
As at 31 December 2019 the Fund was exposed to currency risk through the assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

If the exchange rates at 31 December 2019 between US$ and all other currencies
had strengthened by 5% (2018: 5%), with all other variables held constant, this
would have decreased the net assets attributable to preference shareholders by
US$ 2,526,161 (2018: US$ 2,067,278).

A weakening of the US$ compared to other currencies would have resulted in
an equal and opposite effect on the financial statements, assuming that all other
variables remained constant.

Net foreign currency assets
Monetary
exposure

Non-
monetary
exposure Total

Currency 2019 US$ US$ US$

Euro  21,156 – 21,156
UK Sterling  407,202  50,094,853 50,502,055

Currency 2018 US$ US$ US$

Euro  5,001 – 5,001
UK Sterling (662,770)  42,003,320 41,340,550

Interest rate risk profile of financial assets and financial liabilities
The interest rate risk profile of the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities
at 31st December 2019 and 31st December 2018 was:

Floating rate
financial

assets

Financial
assets not
carrying
interest Total

Currency 2019 US$ US$ US$

Euro   21,156 – 21,156
UK Sterling   1,237,958  50,244,556 51,482,514

Currency 2018  US$ US$  US$

Euro   5,001 – 5,001
UK Sterling  2,087 42,138,709 42,140,796

Floating rate
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities not

carrying
interest Total

Currency 2019 US$ US$ US$

[…]

13	 DIRECT TRANSACTION COSTS (continued)
Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.17%
(2018: 0.16%). This spread represents the difference between the values
determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

14	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The analysis and tables provided below refer to the narrative disclosure on
derivatives and other financial instrument risks on page 71.

Currency exposures
A proportion of the Net Assets of the Fund are denominated in currencies other
than Euro, which is the base currency in which the Fund is managed. This has
the effect that the Balance Sheet and Statement of Total Return can be affected
by currency movements.

Currency risk sensitivity

As at 31 December 2019 the Fund was exposed to currency risk through the assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

If the exchange rates at 31 December 2019 between US$ and all other currencies
had strengthened by 5% (2018: 5%), with all other variables held constant, this
would have decreased the net assets attributable to preference shareholders by
US$ 1,351,866 (2018: US$ 1,128,323).

A weakening of the US$ compared to other currencies would have resulted in
an equal and opposite effect on the financial statements, assuming that all other
variables remained constant.

Net foreign currency assets
Monetary
exposure

Non–
monetary
exposure Total

Currency 2019 US$ US$ US$

Czech Koruna  24  –  24
Danish Krone  136  1,295,041  1,295,177
Euro  (63,398)  18,921,360  18,857,962
Hungarian Forint  12  –  12
Norwegian Krone  4  663,875  663,879
Swedish Krona  4  1,748,292  1,748,296
Swiss Franc  29  4,240,646  4,240,675
UK Sterling  231,294  –  231,294
US Dollar  7  –  7

Currency 2018 US$ US$ US$

Czech Koruna  24  –  24
Danish Krone  46  1,569,868  1,569,914
Euro  (66,579)  18,200,648  18,134,069
Hungarian Forint  13  –  13
Norwegian Krone  2  299,243  299,245
Swedish Krona  26  1,800,747  1,800,773
Swiss Franc  138  576,178  576,316
UK Sterling  186,097  –  186,097
US Dollar  7  –  7

Interest rate risk profile of financial assets and financial liabilities

The interest rate risk profile of the Fund’s financial assets and financial
liabilities at 31st December 2019 and 31st December 2018 was:

Floating
rate

financial
assets

Financial
assets not
carrying
interest Total

Currency 2019 US$ US$ US$

Czech Koruna  24  –  24
Danish Krone  136  1,295,041  1,295,177
Euro  (22,669)  18,944,200  18,921,531
Hungarian Forint  12  –  12
Norwegian Krone  4  663,875  663,879
Swedish Krona  4  1,748,292  1,748,296
Swiss Franc  29  4,240,646  4,240,675
UK Sterling  231,294  –  231,294